

No. 10-553

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

HOSANNA-TABOR EVANGELICAL  
LUTHERAN CHURCH AND SCHOOL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

IAN SCHARFMAN, ESQ.  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
THE SCHARFMAN LAW FIRM, PLLC  
3120 Southwest Freeway, Suite 450  
Houston, TX 77098  
(713) 255-2267  
ian@scharfmanlawfirm.com

STEVEN M. FREEMAN, ESQ.  
STEVEN C. SHEINBERG, ESQ.  
DAVID L. BARKEY, ESQ.  
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE  
605 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10158  
(212) 885-7700

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Anti-Defamation League*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Treating the ministerial exception as an affirmative defense is the best way to strike a balance between eradicating discrimination and protecting First Amendment guarantees to religious organizations .....	5
A. Treating the ministerial exception as an affirmative defense would advance the compelling state interest of eradicating discrimination without offending First Amendment guarantees .....	5
B. The presumptive deferential approach to the ministerial exception advocated by Petitioner would strike an inequitable balance between eradication of discrimination and First Amendment protections that would deny anti-discrimination protections to a large portion of the workforce .....	8
C. Under legal precedent and procedure, the correct approach is treatment of the ministerial exception as an affirmative defense.....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Rule 12(b)(6) and Rule 56 are the appropriate legal procedural mechanisms by which to challenge the ministerial exception as an affirmative defense.....	18
1. The legal precedent in <i>Bell</i> and its progeny dictate against applying a Rule 12(b)(1) standard and favors a Rule 12(b)(6)/Rule 56 Approach.....	23
II. With the benefit of a factual record on the merits, the Sixth Circuit was able to make an informed determination as to whether the ministerial exception applied.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	27
<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Moersen</i> , 925 A.2d 659 (Md. 2007) .....	16, 17
<i>Assemany v. Archdiocese of Detroit</i> , 434 N.W.2d 233 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Barnes v. City of Gray</i> , 2010 WL 797265 (M.D.Ga. 2010) .....	26
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield v. Sanders</i> , 138 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 1998).....	25, 26
<i>Bollard v. Cal. Province of the Soc’y of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Bronx Household v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2011 WL 2150974 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	19, 20
<i>Clapper v. Chesapeake Conference of Seventh- Day Adventist</i> , 166 F.3d 1208 (4th Cir. 1998).....	17, 18
<i>Clark v. Tarrant County, Tex.</i> , 798 F.2d 736 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	26
<i>DeMarco v. Holy Cross High Sch.</i> , 4 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Miss. Coll.</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Pac. Press Publ'g Ass'n</i> , 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	5, 6, 10, 11
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Sw. Baptist Theological Seminary</i> , 651 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	12
<i>Geary v. Visitation of Blessed Virgin Mary Parish Sch.</i> , 7 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 1993).....	7, 8
<i>Jackson v. Seaboard Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 678 F.2d 992 (11th Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 433 U.S. 595 (1979) .....	8
<i>Meason v. Bank of Miami</i> , 652 F.2d 542 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	25
<i>Mortensen v. First Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 549 F.2d 884 (3d Cir. 1977).....	23
<i>Oden v. Oktibbeha County, Miss.</i> , 246 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Peoples v. CCA Detention Ctrs.</i> , 422 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Ramming v. U.S.</i> , 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 722 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	5
<i>Redhead v. Conference of Seventh-Day Advent- ists</i> , 440 F.Supp.2d 211 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	17, 18
<i>Schwind v. EW &amp; Assoc., Inc.</i> , 357 F.Supp.2d 691 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Tulsa</i> , 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Spann ex rel. Hopkins v. Word of Faith Christian Ctr. Church</i> , 589 F.Supp.2d 759 (S.D.Miss. 2008) .....	12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	25
<i>Suiter v. Mitchell Motor Coach Sales, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Tony and Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985) .....	15
<i>U.S. v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	6
<i>Vore v. Colonial Manor Nursing Ctr.</i> , 2004 WL 2348229 (N.D.Tex. 2004).....	13
<i>Williamson v. Tucker</i> , 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	23

## CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

## U.S. Const., Amend. I

Establishment Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
Free Exercise Clause .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	19
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990.....	11, 13, 26
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964....	6, 11, 12, 26, 27
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 .....	25

## RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	<i>passim</i>

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Steven K. Green, <i>Religious Discrimination, Public Funding, and Constitutional Values</i> , 30 Hastings Const. L.Q. 1 (2002) .....	11
Leslie C. Griffin, <i>Fighting the New Wars of Religion: The Need for a Tolerant First Amendment</i> , 62 Me. L. Rev. 23 (2010).....	9, 10
